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in the Matter of | STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DiSPOSiTION

JAMES D. GOING IIIX . AND ORDER AFPROVING
Sor # 123649 ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Member of the Slate Bar of Califomia ' '
(Belpondent] O PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A, Pcriies Acknowledgments

)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5

Y

{7)

Respondeni is @ member of the Siate 8ar of Califomia, odmiiied May 6, 1986

. (date)
‘The parhes agree o be bound by the faciual sﬂpuiaﬂons confained herein even if conclumons of lqw oF
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coutt.

All snveshgqiiom of proceedings lIsted by case number in the caption of this stipulation, are entirely
resolved by this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(sl/count(s} are listed under
“Dismissals.” The stipulation and order consist of __J/__ pages.

A siatement of acis or omismcns acknowledged by Respondeni s couse O causes for discipiine is
included under "Facts.” -

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specmcuiiv refernng fo e facls are also included under “Conciusions
ot Luw . . ‘ _ :

No more #hcm 30 davs prior fo the i"llng oi‘ ihis sﬁpulaﬂon Respondent has been odvlsed in wrliing of any
pending imesﬂgaiion/proceeding not resolved by this sﬂpulaiion except for crlmlnai investigalions.

Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Raspondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10
& 6140.7. (Check one oplion oniy}):

O  uniil costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain aciuglly suspended from the piacﬂi:e of law unless
relief is obtalned pér rule 284, Rules of Procedure.

& costs to be paid In equal amounts prior fo February 1 for the following membership yems

2004, 2005
(hardshlp, special circumstances ot other good cause per fule 284, Ruies of Proceduré}
0O costs waived in part as set forth under “Parflal Waiver of Costs”
O costs entirely waived

Note: Al information required tiy this form and any additional information which cennot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in the

(Sfipuiction torm approved by SRC Executive Committee 10/16/00)

text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law.”
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B Aggravc:fing Circumsiances [for.\lﬂon see Slandards for Altorney &&ns for Professional Misconduct,
* standdrd 1 2(b]) Facts supporfing aggravating clrcumstances are requin :

(1

(2)
(3)
(4)
(8)
(6)
(7}

(8)

O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2{0]

()

(®)

(c)

(d)

(e)

a

=

O State Bar Court case # of prior case

0 date priot discipline effective

O Rules of Protessional Conduct State Bar Act violations:

o degﬁte'é' of prior discipline

O it Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”. -

Dishonestv: 'Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation:  Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable fo
account o the client or person who was the objeci of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said funds or property. '

Homn:  Respondent's misconduct harmed signiﬁéqnﬂy < client, the public or the adminishotion of justice.

Ihdlﬁerence Respondent demonstrated lndn‘ference toword recilflcaﬂon of or atonement for the
consequences of h:s of her mlsconduct ‘ .

Lack of Cooperahon. Responden% dlspluyed Q lack of cahc_ior and cooperation to viclims of histher
misconduct or to the Stale Bar'.during disciplinary invesligafion or proceedings. .

Mulfiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulfipie acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates g pattern of misconduct.

No aggravating circumsiances are involved.

-Addifional aggravaling circumsiances:

{$tipulation form cpproved by SBC Executive Committes 10/14/00)
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; c: Miﬂgb?ing Circumstances (see ._a,md 1.2{e).) Facts supporting miiigo.circurhsiances are required,

(1) & No Prior Discipline; Respondent has no prior record of QIsctp!!ne over many years of praciice w;m
w&nmmmmmmkuwm _ :

(2 O No Har}ra: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct,

(3) @ Candoi/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and codperation to stboa eletmy %
Hksfoer miscprduohombde the State Bar duting disciplinary investigafion and Proceedings,

{4) ' O Remorse: Respondent promptly ook objective steps spontaneously démonstrclting remorise and

recognition of ihe wrongdoing, which steps were designed fo timely atone for any consequences of
his/her misconduct. : _

- (5} DO Restilution: Respondent paid § : - on in

restitution to : . without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil
or crimingl proceedings. . . : oo _ .

(6) O Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atiibutable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her,

(7) O Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith,

(8) O Emotional/Physical Difficullies: At the time of the slipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert iesﬁmony
" would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabllities were nct
the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such gs llegal drug or substance abuse, and .
Respondent no longer suffers from such difficutlies or disabiliies. E

(9) O Severe Financial Stress: Al the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulted from circumstances not reascnably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher
confrel and which were directly responsible for fhe misconduct,

(10} O Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent sufféred extreme ditficullies in histher
personal life which were other than emofional or physical in nature. ' ‘ '

(11} O Good Character: Respondent's good character Is aftesied fo by a wide range of réterences in the

legal and’ general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

(12) O Rehabllitation: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct'accurred
foliowed by convineing proof of subsequent rehabiliiation.

(13) @ No mu‘ﬁgaiing circumsiances are involved.

Additional mifigaiing circumsiances:

(Stipulation form approved by $8C Executive Commities 10/14/00) Actuai Suspension




\ B. Biscipline ® .

1. Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the pia_ctice of law for ¢ pericd of TWELVE (12) months

0 i . and untl Respondent shows pioot salisfaciory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
preseni filness to praclice and present leaming and abllity in the iaw pursuant to
standard 1 d(c]{ll] Standards for Aﬂorney Sanctions tor Professional Misconduct

0O & and uniil Respondent pays restituﬂon to
[payee(s)] (or the Client Securily Fund, if appropriaie) in the amount ot ,

. plus 10% per annum accruing from ,

ond provides proot thereot fo the Probafion Unit, Office of the Chief Triai Counsei

0 . and unti Respondent does the following:

B. The above-reterenced suspens}on shall be staved
2. Probdﬂon _ 7
Respondent shall be placed on probation for o period of _TWENTY-FOUR (24) months ,

which shall commence upon the effeclive date of the Supreme Court order herein (See rule 953,
Californio Rules of Courl)

3, Actual Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be cctually suspended from the practice of law in the Slate of Callfomlo for a
period of _ THIRTY (30) days

0O | and untll Respondent shows proof sc:ﬂschiory fo the S!c:te Bar Court of rehabilifation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the iaw pursuant to
standard 1.4(c){ii}, Standards for Attorney Sanclions for Professional Misconduct

O . and unii Respondent pays restilufion to :
[payee(s)] (or the Clien? Secusily Fund, If appropriate), in the amount ot

» Plus 10% per annum accruing from ,

and provides proot thereo! fo the Probafion Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counse!

0O i and until Respondenl does the following:

E. Addifional‘Conditions of Probation;

(1} O If Respondent is aclually suspended for two years br more, hefshe shall remain aclually suspended unti
he/she proves to the State Bar Court hisher rehabiliifation, filness fo practice, and leaming and abiiily in
general law, pursuant fo standard 1.4{c){ii}, Standards for Aiomey Sancﬁons for Professional Misconduct.

(2) B Durng the probation period, Respondent shali complv with the provisions of the Stafe Bar Act and
Rules of Professionai Conduct.

(3) Within fen (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report fo the Membership Records Office of the
Siate Bar and io the Probation Unit, alt changes of informafion, including current office address and
telephone numbet, of other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by seclion $002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code.

(4) @ Respondent shall submit written quarterly reports to the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Oclober 10 of the period of probation. Under penaity of perjuty, respondent shall state
whether respondeni.has complied with the State Bar Acl, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and af!

{Stipulation form apptoved bv‘sac Execytive Committee 10/16/00) 4 ‘ Actuai Suspension
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; ', + . .condifions of probation Q‘ng the preceding calendar quq:ier.ge' first report would cover less
.. ~ than 30 days, that reportShall be submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended
petiod,

in addition fo all quarterly repotts, & final report, containing the sarhe'ihfbrmdﬁon. Is dde no acaiiet
than twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of
probation,

{5) O Respendent shall be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent shall promplly review the ferms and
conditions of probation with the probation menitor fo establish @ manner and.schedule of compli-
ance. During the period of probation, respondent shall furnish to the monitor such reports as may be
requested, in addition to the quartery reports requited to be submitted to-the Probation Unif. Re-
spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

(6) B Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondem shall cnswer fully, promplly and hruthtully
any inquires of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Triad Counsel and any probation monifor
assigned under these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in wiiling relc:ﬂng to
whether Respondeni is complving of has complied wlih fhe probafion condllions.

(N 2 Wlthin one (1) vear of the effective date of ihe discipline hereln. respondent shuil provide fo the
: Probation Unit salisfacfory proof of aftendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passuge of the
test given ot the end of !hat session.

0O No Ethics School recommended.

(8) O Respondent shall bomp!y with ail conditions of probation imposed in the underlying crimina) matter

- and shall so declare under penally of petjury in c:onluncﬁon with- any quattetly repart fo be flled with
the Probation Unit.

(9) ® 'The following cendifions are attached hereto and incorporated:

o Substance Abuse Condifions 8 Low Office Management Condifions

a Medicul Conditions O  Financial Conditions

(10) @ Other condifions negofiated by the 'pariies:. See attached restitution re: lien payment

B Mulfistale Professional Responsibliity Exominafion: Respohden‘! shall provide proof of passage of fhe
Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: ("MPRE”), administered by the Natfional Conference
of Bar Examiners, fo the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Tal Counsel during the petiod of
actual suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE resuifs

_in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see ;ule 951[b] Calﬂ'ornlc: Rules of
Court, cnd e 321 a)1) & {c] Rules of Procedure,

O No MPRE recommendedf

0O Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (a) and (¢)
of wile 955, California Rules of Court, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, from the effeclive date of
the Supreme Court ordet herein.

O Condilional Rule 955, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90 days of
more, hefshe shall comply with the provislons of subdivisions (a) and (¢) of rie 955, California Rules of
Cour, within 120 and 130 days, respectively, from the effeclive date of the Supreme Court order herein.

0O Credit for Interim Suspension [comnchcn referral coses only]: Respondent shall be credited for the pened
of histher interim suspension foward the stipulated peﬂod ot actual suspension,

{stipulation form approved by 58C Executive Commitiee 10/16/00) 5 Actual Suspension ‘
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In the Matter of Case Number{s):

JAMES D. GOING III 01-0-4941 - 01-0-4944
A Member of the State Bar : '

Law Office Management Condifions

a 3 wihin__days/ _ monihs/ ____ years ot the effective date of the discipline hetein, Respon-
' dent shall develop a law office management/ organization plan, which must be approved by
respondent’s probation monitot, of, if no monitor is assigned, by the Probation Unit. This plan must
include procedures to send periodic reports fo clients; the documentation of felephone mes-
sages received and sent; flle maintenance; the meeting of deadlines; the establishment of
procedures to withdraw as atiomey, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be contacied
of located; and, for the fraining and supervision of support personnel.

b. @ within____ daysy 12 months years of the effective date of the discipline herein,
respondent shall submit fo the Probation Unlt satisfactory evidence of completion of no less than
_3__ hours of MCLE approved courses in law office management sHemey-elientrelationsand/~
*epgenerel-logal-dhiemhis requirement is separate from any Minimum Continuing Legal Educa-
fion (MCLE) requirement, and respondent shall not recelve MCLE credit for atiending these
courses (Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar) (This MCLE requirement may only
be satisfied through live course work)

c. [ within 30 days of the effective date of the discipline, respondent shall join the Law Pracfice
Management and Technology Section of the Siate Bar of California and pay the dues and

costs of enroliment for yecr(s). Respondent shall furnish satisfactory evidence of
membership In the section fo the Probation Unlt of the Office of Chief Trial Counsel in the
first report required.

{Low Office Management Conditions form approved by 5BC Executive Commiiiee 10/146/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: JAMES D. GOING Il
CASE NUMBERS: 01-0-4941 & 01-0-4944
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified Rules of Professional Conduct:

Investigation no. 01-0-4941 (c/w Marable)
1. On January 9, 2001, Margaret Marable hired Respondent to file a Chapter 13 bankruptcy on
an emergency basis in order to prevent foreclosure on her home.

2. On January 18, 2001, Respondent filed a Voluntary Petition for Chapter 13 bankruptcy on
Marable’s behalf. Respondent submitted the petition without the requisite schedules and
attachments, as Marable had not provided all the information he needed to proceed regarding
her creditors. As a result, the bankruptcy court ordered Respondent to file a Chapter 13 plan,
schedules and Statement of Financial Affairs no later than February 2, 2001.

3. Also on January 18, 2001, Respondent informed Marable’s mortgage lenders of her Chapter
13 filing and requested that his client’s property be removed from the sale set for January 19,
2001.

4. Respondent prepared a Statement of Financial Affairs, which Marable signed on January 22,
2001. Respondent asserts that he instructed his secretary to file this document, but it did not
get filed with the bankruptcy court until February 15, 2001. It was not filed timely.

5. On February 5, 2001, Respondent filed the Chapter 13 plan. It, too, was late.

6. As the Statement of Financial Affairs and the Chapter 13 plan were both filed late, on February
21, 2001, the bankruptcy court filed an Order and Notice of Dismissal of Marable’s petition.
As part of its order the court prohibited Marable from filing a new bankruptcy petition for 180
days.

Page #
7
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Respondent knew of the court’s order dismissing Marable’s petition. In response Respondent
states he prepared a Motion for Relief from Order Prohibiting the Filing of a Chapter 13
Bankruptcy Petition. He prepared a new Chapter 13 filing package and claims he instructed
his office staff to file it with the court, but he claims once again his staff failed to do so until
March 5, 2001.

On March 6, 2001, Marable was notified by creditors that the foreclosure on her property
would continue. On March 8, 2001, Marable’s property was sold at foreclosure sale. On
March 12, 2001, the bankruptcy court officially closed Marable’s matter.

After foreclosure, Respondent tried to assist Marable in regaining her property by negotiating
possible recovery of the property with the purchaser, and by trying to put Marable in contact
with a lender specializing in bad credit mortgages. Marable was not able to recover her home,
however.

Conclusion of Law, investigation no. 01-0-04941

By failing to timely submit the Statement of Financial Affairs, by failing to timely submit the
Chapter 13 plan, by failing to timely submit the Motion for Relief, and by failing properly to
supervise office staff to ensure that documents were timely filed, Respondent recklessly and
repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence, in violation of Rules of
Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

Investigation no. 01-0-04944 (c/w Vassallo)

1.

On August 7, 2000, Alexandra Vassallo employed Respondent to handle a marriage dissolution
matter for Vassallo, who had recently been served with a petition for divorce by her husband.

On August 9, 2000, the attorney for Vassallo’s husband, Daniel Chesnut, served Vassallo with
Interrogatories and a Demand for Inspection of Documents, which were to be answered or
produced by September 10 and 11, 2000, respectively. Vassallo promptly answered the
discovery, but Respondent did not forward it to Chesnut

Discovery was not provided timely, and on September 27, 2000, Chesnut filed a Motion to
Compel Compliance with Discovery and an accompanying request for sanctions, for Vassallo’s
failure to provide timely discovery. Respondent received this motion to compel and request for
sanctions.

Page # ¢
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4, On November 14, 2000, the court awarded Chesnut $350.00 in attorney fees associated with
his motion to compel discovery. The court ordered the money paid by Vassallo by December
1, 2000. Respondent was present at the November 14, 2000, court hearing and presented his
argument against attorneys’ fees.

5. Respondent asserts that he believed the $350.00 sanction would be satisfied due to a separate
financial arrangement he had made with Chesnut. Accordingly, he assured Vassallo that he
would pay the sanction and that she would not have to pay it under the circumstances. The
sanction was not satisfied, however, and in April 2000 Chesnut placed a lien on Vassallo’s
property for failure to pay the $350.00 sanction. To date, Respondent has not paid off the lien
on his client’s behalf.

Conclusion of Law, investigation no. 01-0-04944

By failing to timely respond to discovery requests which resulted in monetary sanctions against
his client and by failing to ensure that the sanctions would be paid either by his arrangement with
Chesnut or by paying it himself, Respondent recklessly failed to perform legal services with
competence, in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 3-110(A).

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES - Cont’d from page 3.

No Prior Discipline, Standard 1.2{(g)}{1). Respondent has been a member of the bar since May
6, 1986, and has no prior discipline.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE

Standards

Standard 2.4(b). Culpability of a member of wilfully failing to perform services in an individual
matter or matters not demonstrating a pattern of misconduct shall result in reproval or suspension
depending upon the extent of the misconduct and the degree of harm to the client,

Caselaw

Butler v. State Bar (1986) 42 Cal.3d 323. Attorney failed to obtain adequate information to
probate an estate, failed to communicate with the executor of the estate, misrepresented that the estate
was proceeding satisfactorily in probate and improperly prolonged the estate proceeding. Attorney had

Page # i
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C ®

been a member of the bar for approximately 30 ﬂrears and had one prior reproval. Court imposed 60
days actual suspension.

Wren v. State Bar (1983) 34 Cal.3d 81. Attorney failed to perform for 22 months, failed to
communicate with his client, failed to return a file or an advance fee and misrepresented the status of the
case to the client and the State Bar. Attorney received 45 days actual suspension; no prior discipline.

RULE 133 NOTICE OF PENDING MATTERS

The notice referred on page one, section A(6), was made by letter to Respondent dated
February 20, 2003.

RESTITUTIGN CONDITION (cont’d from page 5, paragraph 10):
Respondent agrees that within ninety (90) days of the effective date of the discipline herein, he
shall report to the Probation Unit of the State Bar that he either (1) paid off Vassallo’s lien and ensured

its satisfaction and removal, or (2) paid Vassallo directly $350.00 plus any interest that may have
accrued. Respondent shall retain proof of this payment for the entire period of probation and provide

proof to the probation department upon request.

Page # |0
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3./\0 /0'3 ® | &%\é)ﬂ .Jms D. GOING III

bafe 7 Respondehi'sisignature prnt name

Saie Respondent's CounseI'E:fgn&Ero print name S
3/2..{ /O 3 BROOKE A. SCHAFER
print name -

Date / 7

- ORDER

Finding the stipulation 1o be falr 1o the parties and that It adequately profects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counis/charges, If any, Is GRANTED without -
prejudice, and: o ' |

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Court. ' '

U The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
and the DISCIPLINE 15 RECOMMENDED fo the Supreme Cour, |

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days atier service of this order, is granted; or 2} this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b}, Rules of

~ Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. . (See rule 953 (q), Callfomnia Rules of

- fchs ' Sl ~

Date Judge of the State Bar Court

{Stipulation form approved by $BC Executlve Commities 10/22/97) Suspension/Pobation Viotation Signature Page
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on August 28, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING ACTUAL SUSPENSION (Amended page 10), filed
April 10, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

{X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JAMES D, GOING I1I
12100 E. IMPERIAL HWY,, #211
NORWALK, CA 90650

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:
BROOKE SCHAFER, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
August 28, 2003.

Tammy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




